By Ian Batty
Sony's TV8-301: the world's
first direct-view transistor TV set
While TV sets were being made in
huge numbers around the world
in the late 1950s, they were
all complex valve circuits
typically driving 17-inch

The transistors are all made by Sony
but conform to the Japanese "2SA/
SB/SC" type numbering, so data and
replacements can be determined.
The 13-channel tuner is a turret de-
sign though not using the traditional
"biscuits" we're familiar with in TV
sets manufactured in Australia. Each
stage's inductors are mounted on a
rotating disc, giving individual induct-
ances for each channel but without
the mechanical complexity of the tra-
ditional turret tuner. This combines
simplicity with the ability to adjust
each channel individually.
This TV8-301 is a VHF-only set,
UHF transistors not being available
at the time of production. Its tuner
uses an RF amplifier, converter and
separate local oscillator. It has four IF
stages, each with neutralisation but
operating at only 26.75MHz. All the
transistors in this part of the circuit
are PNP types, so their emitters are
fed from the positive supply and col-
lectors are connected via their trans-
formers to ground.
A separate detector feeds an AGC
amplifier for application to the first
and second IF stages. And like the
Safari, the TV-301 uses simple "enve-
lope" AGC that responds to Average
Picture Level (white), rather than to
peak signal strength.
The TV8-301 lacks DC coupling in
APRIL 2017 	85
UAUTION
DISCONNECT SUPPLY CORD
BEI-LIRE REMOVING CABINET
A 	...,,,ISTX,r,e,;;T; 	 ,;.VE-C-E I v ER
T1 CO4 tS.I.
EL 	301W
SERIAL. NO. INKINNIENOM
TOKYO laCol,T"V cartr, JAPA
.
• - 	'CT CATIONS
CHANNELS(U.S.A4 NO.2-50.13
PICTURE IF CARRIER 26.75MC
SOUND IF CARRIER 22.2SMC
SOUND POWER -OUTPUT REMM
TRANSISTORS
DIODES 	 Mal
HV-RECTIFIERS
PICTURE TUBE 	2101484
POWER SUPPLY DC 12V IIMMI
OR AC 117V WM
BATTERIES 	 INEEEG
SONY-PDA OR P0.1
AC FUSE 	 0.4A
WEIGHT REM
U.S.DESIGN PATENT NO.191.222
The adjustment knobs at the back of the set are, from left to right: gain/